Regular Meeting February 14, 2023 Iron River Township Hall 6:00 PM

Members Present: Scott Tarsi, Supervisor; Doug Bruster, Trustee; Mike Sheehy, Trustee; Dawn Pisoni, Treasurer; Amber Laturi, Clerk.

Present: Dennis Tousignant – Legal.

Motion made by Mike Sheehy to accept the minutes of January 10th and January 18th. Motion was supported by Doug Bruster. Motion carried.

Motion made by Amber Laturi to approve the agenda as written. Motion supported by Mike Sheehy. Motion carried. 5-0.

Discussion on the proposal received from assessor for \$3,500 to update flat valued properties and a proposal for \$2,706.55 for the board to consider contracting with the Iron County Equalization Department for assessing services provided by the equalization department. Motion was made by Amber Laturi to keep the price we are paying to the assessor to the \$30,000 per year that we accepted when the new assessor was hired. The previous assessor was paid \$28,000 so we are already paying an increase in assessor cost, and we are also incurring an additional cost of \$2,295 by placing the assessor on payroll. The motion was also to not contract with the equalization department for the additional assessing services. Motion was supported by Mike Sheehy. Roll call taken. Motion carried. 3-2 Opposed Doug Bruster and Dawn Pisoni.

Motion made by Amber Laturi to approve the resolution to establish township officer's salaries. Motion supported by Scott Tarsi. Motion carried. 5-0

Scott Tarsi reported on the West Iron County Sewer Authority and Windsor Center, reports are available if anyone in the public is interested.

The treasurer report was provided and no questions for the month of January.

Jason Cole and Ryker Johnson reported on the water and sewer departments.

Ron Simmons submitted a report on zoning.

Dennis Tousignant gave an update on the Kunchynski property.

Motion to approve the bills for the month was made by Doug Bruster supported by Amber Laturi. Roll call taken. Motion carried. 5-0.

Meeting Adjourned 6:41 PM

Respectfully Submitted, Amber Laturi, Clerk